HOME-SC1/25/2025-HOME G.O.(Rt)No.743/2025/HOME



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Home Department – Centrally Sponsored Scheme for the implementation of the Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955 and the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act,1989-Release of 1st installment of Central Assistance to Police Department for the FY 2024-25-Sanction Accorded- Orders issued.

HOME (SC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.743/2025/HOME Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 07-03-2025

Read 1. G.O(P)No.38/2022/Fin dated 26.03.2022

- 2. Letter No.11014/21/2017-PCR(DESK) dated 06.01.2025, from the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 3. G.O(Rt)No.1730/2025/Fin dated 24.02.2025.

ORDER

As per the letter read as 2nd paper above, the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Government of India has sanctioned an amount of Rs.2,36,16,818/- (Rupees Two Crore Thirty-Six Lakh Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighteen Only) as 1st installment to the Government of Kerala for the implementation of the Scheme under the Protection of Civil Rights Act 1955 and the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989. An amount of Rs.85,96,522/- has been sanctioned to the Home Department as Central Share for the implementation of the above scheme.

2.The Government have examined the matter in detail and sanction accorded for transferring an amount of Rs.85,96,522/-(Central Share-50%) + Rs.85,96,522/- (State Share-50%) a total amount of Rs.1,71,93,044/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy One Lakh Ninety Three Thousand and Forty Four only) to the head of account 2055-00-001-85-(01) Central Share and (02) State share to the SNA Account

HOME-SC1/25/2025-HOME G.O.(Rt)No.743/2025/HOME

No.41873423518, State Bank of India, Althara Junction Branch, Vellayambalam, Thiruvananthapuram of the Police Department for the implementation of Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955 and the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989.

3.The SNA Officer shall adhere to the guidelines and instructions issued by the Central Ministry and Government concerned from time to time.

(By order of the Governor) SYAM T K DEPUTY SECRETARY

The State Police Chief, Thiruvananthapuram.

AAIG/Single Nodal Agency, PHQ.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Finance Department (Vide Exp.A3/234/2023-Fin (E- 2455146) dated 02.03.2025)

The Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Development (B)
Department

Home (E) Department

The Director, I&PRD (Web&New Media)

Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer